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TO:  Planning & Zoning Commission            

 

FROM:  Heather Milway, Village Planner 

 

THUR:              Charity Jones, AICP, Planning & Economic Development Director  

    

SUBJECT: Case 15-08 Estates of Montefiori Preliminary Planned Unit Development 

 

DATE:  June 11th, 2015 

       

 

SUMMARY 

 

Walter Rebenson, on behalf of Ascend Real Estate Group, LLC, contract purchaser of the 

subject property, has requested a preliminary planned unit development (PUD) approval 

for 52 townhomes and 32 single family homes and rezoning to R-4 and R-5. Staff 

recommends approval with conditions.  

 

  

Village of Lemont 

Planning & Economic Development Department 
 

418 Main Street  · Lemont, Illinois 60439    
phone 630-257-1595 ·  fax 630-257-1598   
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PROPOSAL INFORMATION   

Case No. 15-08   

Project Name Estates of Montefiori Preliminary PUD and Rezoning   

General Information       

Applicant Watler Rebenson, Ascend Real Estate Group, LLC 

Status of Applicant Contract purchaser 

Requested Actions: Preliminary PUD Approval and rezoning 

Purpose for Requests 52 townhomes and 35 single family homes and R-4 zoning 

Site Location 11250 Archer & 12900 Main Street (PINs: 22-14-402-003, 004, 22-14-

402-013, 22-23-203-003, 004, 22-23-203-008 and 015) 

Existing Zoning B-3 Arterial Commercial District and R-1 Single Family Detached 

District 

Size 30.58 acres 

Existing Land Use Vacant outdoor banquet facility, and single family home(s) 

Surrounding Land 

Use/Zoning 

North: M-3 General Manufacturing District (vacant) 

  South:  Single Family Residential (residential) and B-3 (forest open 

area) 

    East: R-1 Single Family Residential (residential) 

    West: Single  Family Residential (Com Ed Utility Access Area and Cog 

Hill Golf Course and Country Club) 

Lemont 2030 

Comprehensive Plan 

The Comprehensive Plan map designates this area Community 

Retail (CR)   

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Previous Development Proposals.  The majority of the subject property was used for more 

than 25 years for a banquet facility for special occasions such as weddings. The banquet 

facility made use of a historic mansion on the site for indoor weddings and other events. 

In 2005 the property owner requested a special use to operate an outdoor banquet 

facility with permanent tents. The special use was granted and the banquet facility 

functioned for another seven years. In 2012 the facility closed and has remained vacant. 

The historic mansion still sits on the site, now in a state of despair.  The remaining five 

properties are large lot single family homes. 

 

Technical Review Committee.  Prior to submitting a formal application, the applicant 

submitted plans to the Technical Review Committee (TRC) on April 23rd, 2013.  At that 

time, the applicant presented a concept plan that included 54 townhomes and 38 

single family homes. A portion of the property is zoned B-3 Comprehensive Plan 

designates this area for commercial uses; the applicant requested that the property be 

rezoned for residential uses. The TRC recommended that the applicant prepare a market 

analysis to support the proposed change in land use.  

 

The TRC raised also concerns over the site access and recommend a second full access 

or stub road for connectivity and emergency access. The Fire Protection District advised 

that if a second full access to the subdivision could not be achieved then the applicant 

should work with Com Ed to develop an easement for emergency access. The applicant 

also proposed a reduced rear yard setback for the townhomes along the Com Ed ROW. 

The TRC recommended that the applicant explore a reduced front yard setback to 

preserve as much buffer as possible between the proposed townhomes and the Com Ed 
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lines. The applicant also proposed reduced side yard setbacks on the detached single 

family lots. Staff was amenable to this deviation if the reduced side yards accomplished 

other goals, such a higher percentage of side load garages. The last area of concern 

was a tree preservation plan. The Environmental Advisory Commission indicated that 

there are any mature trees on-site and requested that the applicant consider working 

with the existing natural features to the maximum extent possible, including tree 

preservation.   

 

Application.  Following the TRC, the applicant redesigned the site’s road layout to place 

a stub street on the east side of the property for a future access to Bell Road. The 

applicant requested a reduced front yard setback for the townhomes along the Com Ed 

ROW to allow for a larger buffer area between the townhomes and the power lines.  The 

applicant provided single family architectural plans including four elevation types with 

side load garages. 

 

The applicant provided a brief summary of evidence to support residential rather than 

commercial development on the subject site. 

 

DEPARTURES FROM ZONING STANDARDS 

 

Section 17.08.010 of the Unified Development Ordinance [UDO] describes the purpose of 

PUDs:  “Within the framework of a PUD normal zoning standards may be modified.  The 

resulting flexibility is intended to encourage a development that is more environmentally 

sensitive, economically viable, and aesthetically pleasing than might otherwise be 

possible under strict adherence to the underlying zoning district’s standards.”  The table 

below illustrates how the application deviates from the current standards of the UDO. 

Below is a summary of current UDO standards, how the proposed PUD differs from those 

standards, and staff’s recommendations related to those deviations. 
 

UDO Section UDO Standard Proposed PUD Staff Comments 

17.07.010 15 ft minimum 

interior side yard 

setbacks in R-5 

The proposal includes 

10 ft interior side yard 

setbacks on all R-5 

lots.  

Staff finds the deviation acceptable if 

the reduced side yard setback allows 

for open space or accommodates a 

common amenity.  

 

17.07.010 25 ft minimum 

corner side yard 

setbacks in R-5 

The proposal includes 

10 ft corner side yard 

setbacks on 2 of the 

proposed corner lots 

Staff recommends that the applicant 

redesign the corner lots to have a 

minimum 15 foot corner side setback 

on Lot 1 as it is at the entrance of the 

development. Lot 35 has a proposed 

corner side setback of only 10 feet. 

Staff recommends that the applicant 

allow for a 25 foot corner side 

setback since the lot is adjacent to 

the frontage of a single family home. 

17.07.010 25 ft minimum 

front yard 

setback in R-5 

The proposed front 

yard setback is 20ft 

for Lots35, 34, 33, 32, 

31, 30, 29, 28, 27, 26, 

and 25 . Lots 1-3 have 

proposed setback of 

10ft 

Staff finds the deviation acceptable 

for Lots 30, 29, 28, 27, 26, and 25, 

which back up to the ComEd right of 

way. Staff would prefer the reduced 

setback in the front rather than the 

rear yard to allow for a buffer for the 

lots abutting the Com Ed ROW.  

 

17.08.030.D 

 

All PUDs with a 

residential 

component must 

The common open 

space is not displayed 

on the preliminary 

Staff recommends that the applicant 

designate the open space area prior 

to final PUD.  With the limited area for 
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include 15% open 

space for the 

benefit of 

residents within 

the PUD. 

PUD document. open space staff would find a 

deviation less than %15 acceptable if 

a common amenity (e.g. benches, 

gazebo, flower garden, etc.) is 

placed at the subject property. 

17.07.01 (Table) Minimum lot size 

is 12,500 sf for R-4. 

The  typical proposed 

single family lots are 

11,700 sf. 

Staff finds the deviation acceptable 

given that the average lot size is 

14,200 sf. Lots 50 is irregularly shaped 

and should be considered for 

common open space amenity. 

17.07.01 (Table) The minimum 

interior side 

setback is 15 feet 

for R-4 districts. 

The lots proposed 

have interior side 

setbacks of 9ft. 

Staff finds the deviation 

unacceptable. Staff would find the 

deviation acceptable if the 

applicant increased the number of 

home types with side load garages to 

5 and designate 50% of the lots to be 

constructed with side load garages.  

17.07.01 (Table) The minimum 

corner side set 

back is 25feet 

The lots proposed 

have corner side 

setbacks of 20ft. 

Staff finds the deviation un 

acceptable. Staff would find the 

deviation acceptable if the 

applicant increased the number of 

home types with side load garages to 

5 designate 50% of the lots to be 

constructed with side load garages. 

17.20.130 All applicants for 

development 

shall identify and 

make a special 

effort to preserve 

trees which are 

noteworthy due 

to their size, age 

and historic, 

cultural or 

aesthetic value. 

A tree survey and 

landscape plans were 

submitted. The plan 

shows preserving a 

significant number of 

existing trees. The 

applicant is 

additionally seeking a 

waiver for tree 

preservation on the 

subject property. 

Staff finds the waiver request 

unacceptable. Staff recommends 

that the applicant utilize the 

landscape plan which was submitted 

with application with  revisions to 

preserve more of the existing trees. 

The submitted landscape plan shows 

The applicant should also work to 

preserve more of the existing trees by 

preserving existing trees and 

relocating them to the rear of lots 25-

31 to more effectively screen the 

Com Ed ROW and townhomes from 

single family lots. 

 

STANDARDS FOR REZONING 

 

Illinois courts have used an established set of criteria when evaluating the validity of 

zoning changes.  The criteria are known as the LaSalle factors, as they were established 

in a 1957 lawsuit between LaSalle National Bank and Cook County.  Additionally, the 

eight “LaSalle factors” serve as a useful guide to planners and appointed and elected 

officials who are contemplating zoning changes. The LaSalle factors that are not 

addressed elsewhere in this report are as follows: 

 

1. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular zoning; 

 

Analysis:  Rezoning would not diminish the property value of the subject parcel; the 

current commercial zoning has not been successful for typical commercial uses. The 

banquet facility was relatively successful; however the facility took advantage of the 

topography and natural features of the site for a low intensity commercial use.  The 

feasibility of additional commercial space in this area is low. A market analysis 

completed by the Village for the property directly north of the site found that the limited 

population density in the area, the availability of other commercial development sites, 
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and the lack of retail gravity in this area contribute to a modest demand for new retail or 

office development.  The report found that this demand could feasibly be met through 

development of the Village-owned property to the north.  Thus the B-3 zoned property 

will likely not redevelop under its current zoning, unless another unique commercial use 

like another banquet facility /event center wished to purchase it. 

 

The R-1 properties require a minimum lot size of 130,680 sf. The ability to create multiple 

homes on the subject site would be difficult and do not meet the current desired 

characteristics for single family homes. 

  

2. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the complaining party 

benefits the health, safety, or general welfare of the public; 

 

Analysis:  The applicant’s property values would be lower as residential property than as 

commercial.  However, as noted above, with commercial zoning, the property is likely to 

remain vacant for a longer period, which depresses property value.  The property values 

of nearby properties are generally not expected to be impacted due the property’s 

history low intensity commercial use.  

 

The R-1 zoned properties are not expected to diminish in value as they are still classified 

and single family. The majority of the neighboring properties are zoned single family, thus 

it would not affect their property values. 

 

3. The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed on the 

individual property owner; 

 

Analysis:  There is no hardship upon the property owner of the subject site, as the 

requested rezoning will allow him to redevelop the property. 

 

4. The public need for the proposed use; 

 

Analysis: The proposed use would allow development in an area that is vacant. As 

stated previously both the subject site and the property to the north are vacant. 

Development in the area with the current zoning is unlikely. The proposal could spur 

future development in the area. The area to the south of the subject site is not currently 

served by water and sewer, which has hindered development in the past. The extension 

of the utilities and the increased number or residences could encourage an 

underdeveloped area near major arterial roads to develop. The occupancy of the site is 

seen as an improvement to the public. 

 

GENERAL ANALYSIS 

 

Incentive and Fee Waiver Request.  Incentive and fee waiver requests were made by the 

applicant; however, they are not reviewed in or included this report. The requests will not 

be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission at this time, but will be addressed 

by the Village Board and staff. 

 

Consistency with Lemont 2030 and Previous Comprehensive Plans.  The Comprehensive 

Plan map designates this area as community retail commercial land use.  Per Lemont 

2030, the community retail district is: 
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“characterized by general retail uses, in addition to the convenience-

oriented uses also found in the neighborhood retail districts. Local 

residents still form the primary customer base for businesses in this 

district, but the businesses draw from a slightly larger population… 

Developments in this district are generally multi-tenant shopping 

centers. Shopping centers in this district rely on the population within 3-

6 miles for the majority of their customers. Community shopping 

centers may have one or two anchor tenants.” 

 

The proposed development is inconsistent with the goals of the Lemont 2030 

Comprehensive Plan. The applicant did not submit a full market analysis; however, the 

village had recently completed an analysis for the neighboring property to the north. The 

analysis evaluated the site suitability for a number of market-driven uses. The evaluated 

uses included retail, restaurant, destination entertainment, office, hotel, multifamily 

apartments, and condominiums/ townhouses. The traffic counts and visibility of the area 

indicate that a retail commercial use could be successful in the area; however the 

limited population density in the area results in modest demand for new retail 

commercial space.  The report also noted that an office use would need to be 

developed with a specific tenant in mind as the area would not marketable for general 

speculative office development.  

 

Residential uses were shown in the analysis as being appropriate for the area. 

Townhomes were identified as a particularly well suited use for the area. Single family 

homes are in demand in the Village.  However, the report noted for the Village’s site, its 

location along a high traffic street with high speed limits made the site less desirable 

compared to other residential development sites in the area.  

 

The applicant’s proposed residential development does not achieve the goals of the 

2030 plan, but the designation of the future community retail use appears to be not 

supported by current market conditions.   

 

Consistency with PUD Objectives. UDO Section 17.08.010.C lists 11 different objectives to 

be achieved through planned unit developments.  Staff finds that the proposed PUD 

supports objective #2, providing a more desirable living environment by preserving the 

natural and environmental landscape features of the property in to land development; 

the proposed grading of the site maintains the natural topography of the site that 

Lemont is known for. The proposed PUD supports objective #4, to encourage and 

stimulate economic development within the Village; the site is in an area that is largely 

undeveloped and vacant for a number or years.  

 

Compatibility with Existing Land Uses.  The properties to the south, and east are single 

family residential homes on larger lots, as the area is unincorporated Cook County. The 

property to the west of the ComEd ROW is a golf course and country club, which will 

likely remain as such. The area to the north is vacant and Village owned and, as 

discussed earlier, will be redeveloped in the near future. The applicant is proposing a 

higher residential density than the properties to the east but the single-family detached 

homes are aligned along the east half of the property, which minimizes any compatibility 

issues.  Additionally the property to the east, which is zoned R-1, is likely to be the subject 

of future development at some point. The area to the south has primarily been 
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developed as large rural lot single family homes. The proposed development is also 

higher density than the residences to the south, but those properties are separated from 

the subject site by Archer Ave.  Staff sees no compatibility issues. 

 

Traffic & Site Access.  The site is proposed to be access from Archer Ave; the location of 

the proposed access on Archer is generally in the same location as the existing curb cut 

for the property’s current access.  The applicant placed a stub street for access to a 

future development and emergency purposes. The stub street should be redesigned as a 

hammerhead turnaround. 

 

The applicant provided a traffic analysis showing that the current infrastructure can 

support the proposed development.  Note that the traffic analysis was done for 54 

townhome units and 38 single family homes. The applicant is now proposing 52 

townhome units and 35 single family lots. The results show that the proposed street layout 

will allow for adequate inbound and outbound traffic from Archer and circulation within 

the development. The additional traffic created by the development will not significantly 

affect the level of service or travel times of nearby roads. Main St. currently operates at a 

level of service (LOS) C; the development would not affect the LOS. Bell Rd. currently 

operates at a LOS D during morning peak travel times and B during evening peak times. 

The traffic analysis does indicate that the combination of future conditions and the 

proposed development will reduce the morning peak LOS from D to E and evening from 

B to C. The proposed development would only account for 3% of the total intersection 

volumes during peak hours; the remaining 97% is the predicted increase from existing 

traffic patterns. The Archer Ave. analysis does show that a left turn lane into the 

development is warranted. A right hand turn lane is not warranted. Staff recommends 

that the developer work with IDOT to create a left turn lane for efficient access into the 

site. 

 

Landscaping.    The Village Arborist has reviewed the proposed plans and comments that 

the tree survey was not complete and thus the request for a tree preservation waiver 

cannot be reviewed as the condition, age, and species of the existing trees cannot be 

examined to determine which are suitable to preserve or be mitigated for, if removed. 

Additionally staff recommends that tree preservation be used to achieve the goal 

screening the ComEd ROW from the townhomes and town homes from single family on 

lots 25-31.  The landscape plan was also not complete and could not be reviewed for 

consistency with the UDO. The landscape plan and tree survey must be resubmitted to 

be fully evaluated. The Village Arborist’s full comments are attached.  

 

The applicant has requested a reduced front yard setback to allow for a 30 foot rear 

yard to buffer the townhomes from the Com Ed ROW. The applicant discussed installing 

a berm and vegetation to screen the townhomes from the Com Ed area at the TRC. 

However, there is little vegetation or trees proposed to screen the area in the submitted 

landscape plan. Staff recommends that the applicant redesign the landscape plan to 

include more trees and vegetation in the area. This could be an opportunity to preserve 

more of the existing trees or by relocating existing trees to help improve the townhomes’ 

viewshed. 

 

Building Design.  Aesthetically, the applicant has provided a logical site design The 

proposed buildings are constructed with the Village’s residential standards in mind. Staff’s 

concerns are limited to the facades of the townhomes, the screening along the Com Ed 
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ROW, the number of side load garages for the single family homes, and the materials 

proposed for the single family homes.  

 

The plan proposes seven four-unit buildings and eight three-unit buildings for the 

townhomes; the proposed building sizes are consistent with other townhome 

developments in the Village. The developer proposes front load garages for the both the 

three and four-unit buildings. Garages will be the principal façade for “Tuscany Lane” 

and the south portion of “Rosa Lane”. Rear load garages are difficult with this site so staff 

recommends the developer redesign the building elevations to minimize the garage 

appearance by varying the articulation of the townhome garage facades.  

 

The building elevations for the single family homes include four home designs that utilize 

side load garages. The remaining five home designs are front load garages. The 

applicant should also increase the number of home designs with side load garages from 

four to five and designate 50% of the single family lots to be constructed with side load 

garages. 

 

While the submitted plans for the single family homes show a substantial amount of brick, 

the applicant requests the flexibility to substitute siding for all brick. Staff finds this 

acceptable for house types 391001, which is similar to a craftsman style home that would 

traditionally have wood siding. The substitution of siding for the remaining house may be 

appropriate, but staff does not have enough information on the proposed design of the 

homes at this point to make a determination.  Staff recommends that the applicant 

prepare elevations of each of the house types with siding to allow for a more thorough 

review of the appropriateness of all siding. 

   

Engineering Comments & Stormwater Management.  The Village Engineer’s comments 

are attached. The Village Engineer commented that the detention basin in Outlot C 

appears to have unrestricted drainage release to Main St., which may require the use of 

MWRDGC detention method calculation. Additionally, the access indicated on Archer is 

a non-perpendicular alignment and needs to be corrected. 

 

There are a number of existing ponds on the site which also may require wetland 

delineation per the Cook County watershed management ordinance (WMO). 

 

Fire District Comments.  The Fire Marshal’s comments are attached; he approved the 

submitted plans as noted. 

 

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Overall, the proposed development is well designed and complies with most 

requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance.  The proposal falls short of 

executing the vision of Lemont 2030 but as discussed earlier, the CR future land use 

would be difficult to support given current and near-term anticipated market conditions.  

Therefore, staff recommends approval with the following conditions: 

1. Revise the site plan to show a 15 foot corner side setback on Lot 1 and 25 foot 

corner side setback on lot 35.  

2. Revise the site plans to comply with the 15% PUD open space requirement.  If 15% 

cannot be attained, less than 15% can be acceptable if a common amenity (e.g. 
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benches, gazebo, flower garden, etc.) is placed at the property. Consider Lot 50 

for this open space amenity. 

3. If Lot 50 is to be developed as a residential lot, it shall be reconfigured to more 

closely conform to a typical lot configuration. 

4. Increase the number of single family home designs with side load garages from 

four to five and designate 50% of the single family lots to be constructed with side 

load garages. 

5. Revise the landscape plan to include proposed tree preservation measures. 

Additionally, include more landscaping behind the proposed townhomes on 

“Tuscany Ln” to screen the units from the Com Ed right of way. 

6. The townhomes architectural plans should be altered to stagger the articulation of 

the front facades to reduce the appearance of the garages.  This could be 

accomplished by shifting the single door garages back 5 to 10 feet and shifting 

the  pedestrian entrances forward 5 to10 feet to break up the façade and reduce 

the dominance of  garage doors.  

7. The applicant will submit the single family house types with siding substitutions to 

allow for comparison between the proposed brick and siding facades.  

8. Consider utilizing the limestone from the historic mansion for common areas and 

entrances; possibly utilizing the stone for the subdivision entry sign.  

9. Develop an easement with Com Ed to allow for an emergency access point in 

case the Archer access point would be impassable, per the comments of the Fire 

Marshal. 

10. Provide necessary improvements along Archer Ave. per IDOT requirements. 

11. Revise the covenants, conditions, and restrictions must be altered to remove Dryvit 

from the acceptable materials for single family homes as they are not permitted 

by the UDO.  

12. Prior to ordinance approval, the applicant should work with staff to clarify the anti-

monotony standards that will be applied to the site, whether the standard UDO 

requirements or a site specific plan.   

13. Address any additional outstanding issues as noted by the Village Arborist, Village 

Engineer, and Fire Marshal. 

As a note the applicant must correctly label all proposed setback lines for 

townhomes and single family homes. Examples: side setback lines not shown for lots, 

2-9, 12-21, 23-24, 26-30, 36-47, and 49. Please remove the existing conditions data 

from the site plan. Additionally correct the label of 20 foot setback for lots 31-35 as the 

measured distance is 30 feet. All of these comments should be incorporated in the 

next set of submitted plans. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

1. Site Photographs 

2. Village Arborist review 

3. Village Engineer review 

4. Fire Marshal review 

5. Application package 
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Figure 2 The reminisce of the outdoor banquet facility 

Figure 1 Existing access to Montefiori property 





























Project Summary 

The Developer is Ascend Real Estate Group LLC (Walt Rebenson) and will be named 

Estates of Montefiori and is a proposed townhome and single family residential 

development on approximately 30.6 acres located west of Bell Road, between Main 

Street and Archer Avenue in the Village of Lemont. The following is a brief summary of 

the development: 

 

Development Size 
Total Area (acres):   30.58  
Roadway Area (acres):  5.74  (18.8%) 
Detention Area (acres):  6.92  (22.6%) 
Single Family Area (acres): 11.39  (37.2%) 
Townhome Area (acres):  6.53  (21.4%) 
 
Single Family Details: 

Lots:     35 

Minimum Lot Size (sq ft):  11,700  

Minimum Lot Width (ft):  90  

Typical Lot Depth (ft):  130 

Typical Lot Size (sq ft):  11,700 

Average Lot Size (sq ft):  14,200   

 

Townhome Details: 

3-Unit Lots:    8 

4-Unit Lots:    7 

Townhome Units:   52 

 

Density  

Total Dwelling Units:  87 

Density:    2.8 units/acre  

 

The Lemont Technical Review Committee met on April 23, 2015 to review the concept 

plans and provided written comments on April 26, 2015. The development plan was 

revised, where feasible, to incorporate these comments, including, but not limited to the 

following:  a stub street was provided to the eastern boundary of the site, to provide 

connectivity to future development; the front yard setback for the townhome lots was 

reduced to 20 feet to provide increase buffering along the Commonwealth Edison right-

of-way; the traffic study analyzed the proposed Archer Avenue entrance to ensure the 

needs of the Fire Protection District could be met.  



The Developer is requesting a number of variances from the requirements of the Village 

of Lemont Development Ordinances which would be included within the PUD 

agreement and Ordinance:  

 Increase the maximum rise in water level for a storm water detention facility from 

4-feet to 5-feet. 

 Reduce the minimum lot area for an R-4 District from 12,500 square feet to 

11,700 square feet. 

 Reduce the minimum interior side yard setback in an R-4 District, for lot with 

widths of 80 feet or greater, from 15-feet to 9-feet. 

 Reduce the minimum front yard setback in an R-5 District from 25-feet to 20-feet. 

 Reduce the required brick/stone coverage on the first floor residential structure 

from 100% to 0%. 

 A full waiver for the preservation of trees on the property. 

The Developer is requesting the following waivers or agreements to be included in the 

PUD agreement and Ordinance: 

 Full waiver of sewer and water tap in fees for each home and townhome. 

 Reduce the SSA#1 charge to the property at its initial charge when 

established at no more than $40,000 per year. 

 Establish a recapture agreement whereby any additional properties added 

to said SSA water and sewer lines there is a recapture fee paid to the 

developer equal to the amount of SSA charges paid since inception and 

through 2024 full payment of SSA bonds. 

 A 25% reduction in the total Impact Fees charged per the plan and current 

ordinances. 

 A reimbursement to the Developer of any public improvements required 

for increasing the water lines from 8” to 12” and any improvements 

required on Archer Avenue. 

 Village will take ownership and maintain storm water detention areas per 

plans. 

 Agreement to start model homes and townhomes before all land 

infrastructures is completed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Restrictions & Covenants 

 

A Homeowner’s Association will be created for both the single family and 

townhome portions of the development. Protective restrictions and covenants will 

be prepared for the Association and are anticipated to include: 

 

 Minimum 2,4000 square feet for a single family ranch home 

 Minimum 2,8000 square feet for a single family 1-1/2 or 2 story 

home 

 Architectural review to ensure diversity of materials and elevations 

 Rear yard fence limitations 

 Dedication of storm water detention facilities to the Village of 

Lemont 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Declaration of Easements 

 

Off-site easements are not required to extend public utilities or other 

improvements to serve the site. Public improvements proposed for the 

development will be provided within public right-of-way and/or easements. These 

will be dedicated by the Plat of Subdivision, to be recorded after final engineering 

plans have been approved by the Village.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
  

 
Traffic Impact Study 

For A 

Proposed Residential Development 
Lemont, Illinois 

 

 
 

Prepared By 
 

 
 

 May 19, 2015 
 



 

 Proposed Residential Development 
Lemont, Illinois 1  

 

1. 
Introduction 
 
 
This report summarizes the methodologies, results and findings of a traffic impact 
study conducted by Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc.) for a proposed 
residential development to be located in Lemont, Illinois. The site is located on the north side of 
IL 171 (Archer Avenue) and is bordered by Cog Hill Golf and Country Club on the west, Main 
Street on the north, and residential developments with frontage on Bell Road on the east. As 
proposed, the site will be developed with 54 townhome units and 38 single family units. Access 
will be provided via a full movement access drive on IL 171 located approximately 975 feet west 
of Bell Road. 
 
Figure 1 shows the location of the site in relation to the area roadway system. Figure 2 shows 
an aerial view of the site area. 
 
The purpose of this study was to examine background traffic conditions, assess the impact that 
the proposed residential development will have on traffic conditions in the area and determine if 
any roadway or access improvements are necessary to accommodate traffic generated by the 
proposed residential development. 
 
The sections of this report present the following. 
 
 Existing roadway conditions 
 A description of the proposed residential development 
 Directional distribution of the residential development traffic 
 Vehicle trip generation for the residential development 
 Future traffic conditions including access to the development 
 Traffic analyses for the weekday morning and evening peak hours 
 Recommendations with respect to adequacy of the site access system and adjacent 

roadway system 
 



 

 Proposed Residential Development 
Lemont, Illinois 2  

 

 
Site Location                      Figure 1 

SITE
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Aerial View of Site Location                                                                Figure 2 
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2. 
Existing Conditions 
 
Existing transportation conditions in the vicinity of the site were documented based on a field 
visit conducted by KLOA, Inc. in order to obtain a database for projecting future conditions. 
The following provides a description of the geographical location of the site, physical 
characteristics of the area roadway system including lane usage and traffic control devices and 
existing peak hour traffic volumes. 
 
Site Location 
 
The site is located on the north side of IL 171 (Archer Avenue) and is bordered by Cog Hill Golf 
and Country Club on the west, Main Street on the north, and residential developments with 
frontage on Bell Road on the east. Land uses in the vicinity of the include the Cog Hill Golf and 
Country Club to the west, residential homes to the south and east, Sagawau Canyon Nature 
Preserve to the northeast, and industrial developments to the north.  
 
Existing Roadway System Characteristics 
 
The characteristics of the existing roadways near the development are described below. 
Figure 3 illustrates the existing roadway characteristics. 
 
IL 171 (Archer Avenue) within the vicinity of the site is an east-west roadway that generally 
provides one lane in each direction. East of Bell Road, IL 171 curves into a north-south direction 
that provides two lanes in each direction. At its signalized intersection with Main Street/IL 83 
(Calumet Sag Road/111th Street), IL 171 provides an exclusive left-turn lane, two exclusive 
through lanes, and an exclusive right-turn lane on both approaches. The north leg of this 
intersection is designated as IL 171 (Archer Avenue) and IL 83 (Kingery Highway). At its 
signalized intersection with Bell Road, IL 171 provides a shared left-turn/through lane, an 
exclusive through lane and an exclusive right-turn lane on the west leg of the intersection and an 
exclusive left-turn lane, an exclusive through lane and a shared through/right-turn lane on the 
east leg. It should be noted that these signals are part of a three signal coordinated system that 
extends along IL 171 from Bell Road north to 107th Street. IL 171 is under the jurisdiction of the 
Illinois Department of Transportation and is designated as a Strategic Regional Arterial (SRA) 
east of Bell Road. IL 171 carries an average daily traffic (ADT) of 23,700 vehicles east of Bell 
Road and an ADT of 12,300 west of Bell Road and has a posted speed limit of 45 miles per hour.  
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Main Street is an east-west roadway that in the vicinity of the site provides one lane in each 
direction. At its signalized intersection with IL 171, Main Street widens to provide an exclusive 
left-turn lane, an exclusive through lane and a shared through/right-turn lane on the west leg of 
the intersection. The east leg of this intersection is designated as IL 83 (Calumet Sag Road/111th 
Street) and provides an exclusive left-turn lane, two exclusive through lanes, and an exclusive 
right-turn lane on the westbound approach. Main Street is under the jurisdiction of IDOT, carries 
an ADT of 7,850 and 14,100 vehicles east and west of IL 171, respectively and has a posted 
speed limit of 50 miles per hour. 
 
Bell Road is a north-south roadway that provides one lane in each direction. At its signalized 
intersection with IL 171, Bell Road provides a shared left/through/right-turn lane on both 
approaches. Bell Road is under the jurisdiction of the Cook County Highway Department 
(CCHD), is designated as a SRA, carries an ADT of 10,900 vehicles and has a posted speed limit 
of 45 miles per hour. 
 
Existing Traffic Volumes 
 
In order to determine current traffic conditions in the vicinity of the site, KLOA, Inc. conducted 
manual peak period traffic counts on Wednesday, April 22, 2015 during the weekday morning 
(6:30 A.M. to 9:00 A.M.) and weekday evening (4:00 P.M. to 6:30 P.M.) peak periods at the 
intersections of IL 171 with Main Street and Bell Road. The results of the traffic counts showed 
that the weekday morning peak hour of traffic occurs from 6:30 A.M. to 7:30 A.M. and the 
evening peak hour of traffic occurs from 4:30 P.M. to 5:30 P.M. Figure 4 illustrates the existing 
peak hour traffic volumes. Copies of the traffic count summary sheets are included in the 
Appendix. 
 
Accident Data 
 
KLOA, Inc. obtained accident data for the past five years (2009 to 2013) for the intersections of 
IL 171 with Main Street and Bell Road and the data is summarized in Tables 1 and 2, 
respectively. A review of the accident data indicated that there were no fatalities reported. 
Furthermore, the intersection is not listed in IDOT’s Statewide or Local Five Percent Report 
which presents the five percent of state, county, township and municipal roadway segments and 
intersections exhibiting the most pressing safety needs.   
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Table 1 
IL 171 WITH MAIN STREET ACCIDENT SUMMARY 
 Type of Accident Frequency 
Year Angle Object Rear End Sideswipe Turning Other Total 

2009 2 2 21 3 7 0 35 

2010 1 0 21 2 7 2 33 

2011 1 2 27 2 12 0 44 

2012 1 0 16 0 9 0 26 

2013 2 3 21 2 9 0 37 

Total 7 7 106 9 44 2 175 

Average/Year 1.4 1.4 21.2 1.8 8.8 <1 35 

 
 
 
 
Table 2 
IL 171 WITH BELL ROAD ACCIDENT SUMMARY 
 Type of Accident Frequency 
Year Angle Object Rear End Sideswipe Turning Other Total 

2009 0 1 5 3 2 0 11 

2010 0 0 12 2 2 1 17 

2011 1 0 7 2 2 0 12 

2012 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

2013 0 1 4 0 0 0 5 

Total 1 2 31 7 6 1 48 

Average/Year <1 <1 6.2 1.4 1.2 <1 9.6 
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3. 
Traffic Characteristics of the  
The Proposed Residential Development 
 
In order to properly evaluate future traffic conditions in the surrounding area, it was necessary 
to determine the traffic characteristics of the proposed development, including the directional 
distribution and volumes of traffic that it will generate. 
 
Proposed Site and Development Plan 
 
As proposed, the plans call for developing the site with 54 townhome units and 38 single family 
units. Access will be provided via a full movement access drive on IL 171 located approximately 
975 feet west of Bell Road. The proposed access road will provide a 16-foot inbound lane and 
two 12-foot outbound lanes. Inbound and outbound movements will be separated by a 10-foot 
landscaped median and outbound movements will be under stop sign control. Although no 
emergency access is provided, the width of the access road will allow for access for emergency 
vehicles even in the event of a blockage due to a disabled vehicle or an accident. Furthermore, 
the provision of a loop internal road system ensures that homes can be accessed from two 
directions. 
 
Directional Distribution 
 
The directional distribution of future site-generated trips on the roadway system is a function of 
several variables, including the operational characteristics of the roadway system and the ease 
with which drivers can travel over various sections of the roadway system without encountering 
congestion. The directions from which residents of the development will approach and depart the 
site were estimated based on existing travel patterns, as determined from the traffic counts. 
Figure 5 illustrates the directional distribution of traffic. 
 
Estimated Site Traffic Generation 
 
The volume of traffic generated by a development is based on the type of land use and the size of 
the development. The number of peak hour vehicle trips estimated to be generated by the proposed 
development of single family homes is based on vehicle trip generation rates contained in 
Trip Generation, 9th Edition, published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE). 
Table 3 shows the site-generated traffic volumes for the proposed development. 
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Table 3 
SITE-GENERATED TRAFFIC VOLUMES 

ITE 
Land-Use 

Code 

 Weekday 
Morning 

Peak Hour 

 Weekday 
Evening 

Peak Hour 

 
Two-Way 

Daily Trips

Type/Size In Out Total  In Out Total  In Out 

210 Single Family Detached 
Housing (38 units) 9 27 36  28 16 44  216 216 

230 
Residential Townhouse 

(54 Units) 
5 27 32  24 12 36  188 188 

 Total 14 54 68  52 28 80  404 404 
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4. 
Projected Traffic Conditions 
 
The total projected traffic volumes include the existing traffic volumes, increase in background 
traffic due to growth and the traffic estimated to be generated by the proposed subject 
development.  
 
Development Traffic Assignment 
 
The estimated weekday morning and evening peak hour traffic volumes that will be generated 
by the proposed development were assigned to the roadway system in accordance with the 
previously described directional distribution (Figure 5) and are illustrated in Figure 6. 
 
Background Traffic Conditions 
 
The existing traffic volumes (Figure 4) were increased by a regional growth factor to account for 
the increase in existing traffic related to regional growth in the area (i.e., not attributable to any 
particular planned development). Based on the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning 
(CMAP) 2040 Forecast of Population, Households and Employment an increase of eight percent 
over six years (buildout year plus five) was applied to project Year 2021 conditions. 
 
Total Projected Traffic Volumes 
 
The addition of development generated traffic to the existing traffic volumes without background 
growth is illustrated in Figure 7. The addition of the development generated traffic to the 
existing traffic volumes accounting for background growth, to determine the Year 2021 total 
projected traffic volumes, are shown in Figure 8. 
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5. 
Traffic Analysis and Recommendations 
 
The following provides an evaluation conducted for the weekday morning and weekday evening 
peak hour periods. The analysis includes conducting capacity analyses to determine how well the 
roadway system and access drives are projected to operate and whether any roadway 
improvements or modification are required.  
 
Traffic Analyses 
 
Roadway and adjacent or nearby intersection analyses were performed for the weekday morning 
and weekday evening peak hour periods for the existing (Year 2015) and future projected 
(Year 2021) traffic volumes.   
 
The traffic analyses were performed using the methodologies outlined in the Transportation 
Research Board’s Highway Capacity Manual (HCM), 2010 and analyzed using the HCS 2010 
software.  The analysis for the traffic-signal controlled intersections were accomplished using 
actual cycle lengths, phasings, and offsets to determine the average overall vehicle delay and 
levels of service.   
 
The analyses for the unsignalized intersections determine the average control delay to vehicles at 
an intersection. Control delay is the elapsed time from a vehicle joining the queue at a stop sign 
(includes the time required to decelerate to a stop) until its departure from the stop sign and 
resumption of free flow speed.  The methodology analyzes each intersection approach controlled 
by a stop sign and considers traffic volumes on all approaches and lane characteristics. 
 
The ability of an intersection to accommodate traffic flow is expressed in terms of level of 
service, which is assigned a letter from A to F based on the average control delay experienced by 
vehicles passing through the intersection.  The Highway Capacity Manual definitions for levels 
of service and the corresponding control delay for signalized intersections and unsignalized 
intersections are included in the Appendix of this report.   
 
Summaries of the traffic analysis results showing the level of service and overall intersection 
delay (measured in seconds) for the existing, existing plus site, and Year 2021 total projected 
conditions are presented in Tables 4, 5 and 6, respectively. A discussion of the intersections 
follows. Summary sheets for the capacity analyses are included in the Appendix. 
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Table 4 
CAPACITY ANALYSIS RESULTS – EXISTING TRAFFIC VOLUMES 
 Weekday Morning 

Peak Hour 
 Weekday Evening     

Peak Hour 
Intersection LOS Delay  LOS Delay 

IL 171 with Main Street1      

 Overall C 25.0  C 23.4 

 Northbound Approach B 12.3  B 14.2 

 Southbound Approach A 9.8  A 9.3 

 Eastbound Approach D 48.0  D 54.8 

 Westbound Approach E 56.1  D 51.1 

IL 171 with Bell Road1      

 Overall D 49.3  B 19.2 

 Northbound Approach F 80.5  E 73.5 

 Southbound Approach C 24.7  D 49.0 

 Eastbound Approach C 33.5  C 23.2 

 Westbound Approach B 18.3  A 8.2 

LOS = Level of Service 
Delay is measured in seconds. 
1-Signalized Intersection 
2-Unsignalized Intersection 
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Table 5 
CAPACITY ANALYSIS RESULTS – EXISTING PLUS SITE TRAFFIC VOLUMES 
 Weekday Morning 

Peak Hour 
 Weekday Evening     

Peak Hour 
Intersection LOS Delay  LOS Delay 

IL 171 with Main Street1      

 Overall C 24.9  C 23.4 

 Northbound Approach B 12.5  B 14.3 

 Southbound Approach A 9.9  A 9.4 

 Eastbound Approach D 48.1  D 55.3 

 Westbound Approach E 56.0  D 51.1 

IL 171 with Bell Road1      

 Overall D 49.0  B 19.6 

 Northbound Approach F 80.9  E 73.5 

 Southbound Approach C 24.7  D 48.5 

 Eastbound Approach C 34.1  C 24.0 

 Westbound Approach B 18.3  A 8.7 

IL 171 with Access Roadway2      

 Southbound Approach C 20.2  C 22.1 

 Eastbound Lefts A 7.7  A 9.0 

LOS = Level of Service 
Delay is measured in seconds. 
1-Signalized Intersection 
2-Unsignalized Intersection 
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Table 6 
CAPACITY ANALYSIS RESULTS - PROJECTED YEAR 2021 TRAFFIC VOLUMES 
 Weekday Morning 

Peak Hour 
 Weekday Evening     

Peak Hour 
Intersection LOS Delay  LOS Delay 

IL 171 with Main Street1      

 Overall C 26.1  C 24.2 

 Northbound Approach B 14.3  B 15.9 

 Southbound Approach B 11.2  B 10.5 

 Eastbound Approach D 48.5  E 56.1 

 Westbound Approach E 56.3  D 50.4 

IL 171 with Bell Road1      

 Overall E 59.4  C 23.9 

 Northbound Approach F 106.0  E 73.9 

 Southbound Approach C 24.7  D 46.9 

 Eastbound Approach D 35.4  C 29.4 

 Westbound Approach B 18.8  B 13.3 

IL 171 with Access Roadway2      

 Southbound Approach C 22.4  C 24.5 

 Eastbound Lefts A 7.7  A 9.2 

LOS = Level of Service 
Delay is measured in seconds. 
1-Signalized Intersection 
2-Unsignalized Intersection 
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Discussion and Recommendations 
 
The following summarizes how the intersections are projected to operate and identify any 
roadway and traffic control improvements to accommodate the development traffic. 
 
IL 171 with Main Street  
 
The results of the capacity analysis indicate that overall this intersection currently operates at 
Level of Service C during the morning and evening peak hours. Under existing plus site 
conditions, this intersection is projected to continue operating at Level of Service C with 
minimal increases in delay. Furthermore, each approach is projected to maintain its Level of 
Service with increases in delay of less than one second. Assuming future conditions, this 
intersection is projected to continue operating at Level of Service C during both peak hours with 
an increase in delay of approximately one second during both peak hours. As such, the site 
generated traffic will not have a significant impact on the operations of this intersection and 
roadway improvements or signal modification will not be necessary. 
 
IL 171 with Bell Road 
 
The results of the capacity analysis indicate that overall this intersection currently operates at 
Level of Service D during the morning peak hour and at Level of Service B during the evening 
peak hour. It should be noted that the northbound approach currently operates at Level of Service 
F during the morning peak hour. This is primarily due to the high northbound right-turning 
movements. When analyzed with the provision of a northbound right-turn lane with a right-turn 
overlap signal phase, the northbound approach will operate at Level of Service D with average 
delays of approximately 50 seconds. Under existing plus site conditions, the intersection overall 
and each of the approaches are projected to maintain their respective Level of Service during the 
peak hours with increases in delay of one second or less. Assuming future conditions, this 
intersection is projected to operate at Level of Service E during the morning peak hour and at 
Level of Service C during the evening peak hour with increases in delay of approximately ten 
seconds and five seconds, respectively. As such, the site generated traffic will not have a 
significant impact on the operations of this intersection as it is only approximately three percent 
of the total intersection volumes during the morning and evening peak hour and less than one 
percent of the northbound traffic on Bell Road during the morning peak hour.  
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IL 171 with Access Roadway 
 
The results of the capacity analysis indicate that the access roadway is projected to operate at 
Level of Service C during the morning and evening peak hour. Furthermore, the eastbound left-
turn movements from IL 171 onto the access roadway are projected to operate at Level of 
Service A during both peak hours. As such, this access roadway will be adequate in 
accommodating the projected site generated traffic and will provide efficient access to the 
development. When comparing the projected traffic volumes to the turn-lane guidelines 
published in Chapter 36 of the IDOT Bureau of Design and Environment (BDE) Manual, it is 
determined that the widening of IL 171 to provide an exclusive left-turn lane will be warranted 
during the peak hours. However, widening IL 171 to provide an exclusive right-turn lane will not 
be warranted. 
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6. 
Conclusion 
 
Based on the preceding analyses and recommendations, the following conclusions have been 
made: 
 
 The development generated traffic will not have a significant impact on area roadways. 
 
 The proposed access system with one inbound lane and two outbound lanes will be 

adequate in accommodating the site generated traffic and will provide efficient and 
flexible access to the development. 
 

 The design of the access road and the internal circulation will ensure that adequate access 
is provided for emergency vehicles. 
 

 An eastbound to northbound left-turn lane is warranted on IL 171 at the access road 
based on Chapter 36 of the IDOT BDE Manual.  

 
 



Market Research Study 

 

A shopping center development is not proposed, therefore the market research 

report is not applicable.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Market Analysis 

 

The property is currently split zoned, with a parcel along the Commonwealth 

Edison right-of-way zoned B-3 Arterial Commercial and the remainder of the site 

zoned R-1 Single Family. Although the Comprehensive Plan identifies 

commercial zoning for these parcels, the proposed residential use is appropriate 

given: 

 

 Previous uses for the property included unsuccessful 

business/commercial uses. 

 There are adequate commercial uses currently provided within the Village 

along the State Street Corridor. 

 A need exists within the market for additional single family and townhome 

units. 

 The site has fairly limited frontage along Archer Avenue due to the recent 

roadway re-alignment and has limited exposure due to topographic 

constraints. Both factors would limit the site for commercial development. 
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Photometric Plan 

 

Street lights will be provided within the proposed right-of-way in accordance with 

Section 17.26.140 of the Village of Lemont Unified Development Ordinance. 

Therefore, a photometric plan is not required.  
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Sign Plan 

 

A subdivision entrance sign will be provided at the intersection of Tuscany Lane 

and Archer Avenue. Details for the sign may be seen on the Landscape Plan. 

Otherwise no signage is proposed for the subdivision. 
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